
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 January 10, 2023 
 
 
Lisa Felice 
Executive Secretary 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 West Saginaw Highway 
Lansing, MI 48917 
 
 RE: In the matter of the Application of DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority to 

increase its rates, amend its rate schedules and rules governing the distribution and 
supply of electric energy, and for miscellaneous accounting authority 

  MPSC Case No. U-21297 
 
Dear Ms. Felice: 
 

Attached for electronic filing in the above captioned matter is DTE Electric Company’s 
Filing Announcement.  Also attached is the Proof of Service. 

 
Very truly yours, 

 
 
 

Jon P. Christinidis 
 
 
 
JPC/erb 
Attachments 
cc: Service List 
 
 

 Jon P. Christinidis 
(313) 235-7706 
jon.christinidis@dteenergy.com 

DTE Electric Company 
One Energy Plaza, 1635 WCB 
Detroit, MI 48226-1279 
 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

 
In the matter of the application of ) 
DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY for ) 
authority to increase its rates, amend its ) 
rate schedules and rules governing the )   Case No. U-21297 
distribution and supply of electric energy, ) 
and for miscellaneous accounting authority ) 

 
 

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY’S FILING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

In accordance with MCL 460.6a(1) and the Michigan Public Service Commission’s July 

31, 2017 Order in Case No. U-18238, DTE Electric Company submits its Filing Announcement 

indicating its intent to file an Application requesting authority to increase its electric rates and for 

other requested relief, on or around, February 10, 2023. The requested rate relief will impact 

customers located in DTE Electric Company’s electric service territory and is based on a projected 

test year for the 12-month period ending November 30, 2024, utilizing a historical test year of 

2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
 

Dated: January 10, 2023 
 

 

Attorneys for DTE Electric Company 
Andrea Hayden (P71976) 
Jon P. Christinidis (P47352) 
David S. Maquera (P66228) 
Paula Johnson-Bacon (P55862)  
Lauren D. Donofrio (P66026) 
Carlton D. Watson (P77857) 
Breanne K. Reitzel (P81107) 
Lauren A. Stenger (P86208) 
One Energy Plaza, 1635 WCB  
Detroit, MI 48226 
(313) 235-7706 



STATE OF MICHIGAN  
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
 
  

In the matter of the Application of   )   
DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY for  )   
authority to increase its rates, amend its )   
rate schedules and rules governing the  )    Case No. U-21297   
distribution and supply of electric energy,  )   
and for miscellaneous accounting authority  )   

  
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
    )  ss. 
COUNTY OF WAYNE ) 
 

 ESTELLA R. BRANSON states that on January 10, 2023, she served a copy of DTE 

Electric Company’s Filing Announcement in the above captioned matter, via electronic mail upon 

the persons listed on the attached service list.  

 
            
          ESTELLA R. BRANSON 
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ABATE  
Michael J. Pattwell 
Clark Hill PLC  
212 E. Cesar E. Chavez Avenue 
Lansing, MI  48906 
mpattwell@clarkhill.com 
 
Stephen A. Campbell 
Clark Hill PLC  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 3500 
Detroit, MI 48226 
scampbell@clarkhill.com 
 
BLOOM ENERGY; CHARGEPOINT, INC.; 
ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.; MICHIGAN 
ENERGY INNOVATION BUSINESS COUNCIL; 
INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY INNOVATION; 
FOUNDRY ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN  
Laura A. Chappelle  
Timothy J. Lundgren  
Justin K. Ooms 
Potomac Law Group PLLC   
120 N. Washington Square, Suite 300 
Lansing, MI 48933  
lchappelle@potomaclaw.com 
tlundgren@potomaclaw.com 
jooms@potomaclaw.com 
 
CENTRAL TRANSPORT, LLC; CENTRAL 
TRANSPORT, INC.; CROWN ENTERPRISES, 
INC.; DETROIT INERNATIONAL BRIDGE 
COMPANY; UNIVERSAL TRUCKLOAD 
SERVICES INC.; ZECO SYSTEMS, INC. D/B/A 
GREENLOTS 
Sean P. Gallagher 
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C. 
 124 W. Allegan, Ste. 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933  
sgallagher@fraserlawfirm.com 
 
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF MICHIGAN; 
MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL; 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; 
SIERRA CLUB 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Tracy Andrews 
Olson, Bzdok & Howard, P.C. 
420 East Front Street 
Traverse City, MI 49686 
chris@envlaw.com 

tjandrews@envlaw.com 
jill@enlaw.com 
kimberly@envlaw.com 
karla@envlaw.com 
breanna@envlaw.com 
 
CITY OF ANN ARBOR; MICHIGAN 
MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION FOR 
UTILITY ISSUES 
Valerie J.M. Brader 
Valerie Jackson  
Rick Bunch  
Rivenoak Law Group P.C. 
3331 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 109  
Troy, MI 48084 
valerie@rivenoaklaw.com 
valeriejackson@rivenoaklaw.com 
rick@mi-maui.org 
ecf@rivenoaklaw.com  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY 
CENTER/ECOLOGY CENTER/SOLAR 
ENERGY INDUSTRIES 
ASSOCIATION/VOTE SOLAR (ELPC et al)  
Heather Vogel 
Alondra Estrada 
Daniel Abrams 
Bradley Klein 
Kevin Lucas 
William Kenworthy 
Charles Griffith 
1514 Wealthy Street SE, Suite 256 
Grand Rapids, MI 49506 
hvogel@elpc.org 
aestrada@elpc.org 
MPSCDocket@elpc.org 
dabrams@elpc.org 
bklein@elpc.org 
klucas@seia.org 
will@votesolar.org 
charlesg@ecocenter.org 
 
Nicholas J. Schroeck 
University of Detroit Mercy School of Law  
Environmental Law Clinic  
651 E. Jefferson,  
Detroit, MI 48226  
schroenj@udmercy.edu 
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EVGO SERVICES, LLC 
Brian R. Gallagher 
Moblo Fleming PC 
93555 Orchard Hill Pl., Ste 310 
Novi, MI 48375 
bgallagher@moblofleming.com 
 
Nikhil Vijaykar  
Keyes & Fox LLP  
580 California Street, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com 
 
GERDAU MACSTEEL, INC. 
Jennifer Utter Heston  
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C 
124 W. Allegan, Ste 1000  
Lansing, MI 48933  
jheston@fraserlawfirm.com 
 
GREAT LAKES RENEWABLE ENERGY 
ASSOCIATION INC.; RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 
GROUP 
Don L. Keskey 
Brian W. Coyer 
University Office Place 
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 425 
East Lansing, MI  48823 
donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com 
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com 
 
INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION COMPANY 
Richard J. Aaron 
Olivia R.C.A. Flower 
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900 
Lansing, MI 48933 
RAaron@dykema.com 
OFlower@dykema.com 
mpscfilings@dykema.com 
 
THE KROGER CO.  
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510  
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 

MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Joel King 
Assistant Attorney General  
ENRA Division 
525 W. Ottawa Street, 6th Floor 
P.O. Box 30755 
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
KingJ38@michigan.gov 
ag-enra-spec-lit@michigan.gov 
 
MICHIGAN CABLE 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOC. 
Michael S. Ashton 
Shaina R. Reed 
Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap 
124 West Allegan Street, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933  
mashton@fraserlawfirm.com 
sreed@fraserlawfirm.com 
ljohnson@fraserlawfirm.com 
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Michael Soules 
Shannon Fisk  
Hema Lochan  
1625 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Suite 702 
Washington, DC 20036 
msoules@earthjustice.org 
sfisk@earthjustice.org  
hlochan@earthjustice.org 
 
MPSC STAFF  
Heather M.S. Durian 
Benjamin J. Holwerda 
Michael J. Orris 
Spencer A. Sattler 
Monica M. Stephens 
Daniel E. Sonneveldt 
Nicholas Q. Taylor 
7109 West Saginaw Hwy, 3rd Floor 
Lansing, MI 48917 
durianh@michigan.gov 
holwerdab@michigan.gov 
orrism@michigan.gov 
sattlers@michigan.gov 
stephensm11@michigan.gov 
taylorn10@michigan.gov 
mayabbl@michigan.gov 
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SOULARDARITY; WE WANT GREEN, TOO  
Andrew Bashi 
Nicholas Leonard 
Great Lakes Environmental Law Center 
4444 Second Avenue 
Detroit, MI 48201 
andrew.bashi@glelc.org 
nicholas.leonard@glelc.org 
 
Mark Templeton  
Simone Gewirth 
Rebecca Boyd 
University of Chicago Law School 
Abrams Environmental Law Clinic 
6020 South University Avenue 
Chicago, IL 60637 
templeton@uchicago.edu 
sgewirth@uchicago.edu 
rebecca.j.boyd@gmail.com 
aelc_mpsc@lawclinic.uchicago.edu 
 
Thomas Ashley 
tom@greenlots.com 
 
UTILITY WORKERS LOCAL 223  
John A. Canzano 
Ben King 
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200 
Royal Oak, MI  48067 
jcanzano@michworkerlaw.com 
bking@michworkerlaw.com 
 
WAL-MART 
Melissa M. Horne 
Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 
10 Dorrance Street, Suite 400 
Providence, RI 02903 
mhorne@hcc-law.com 
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